
Cabinet
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Tuesday, 26 March 2019

Meeting time
10.30 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
01597 826374
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk

20 March 2019 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod. 
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod. 
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting. 
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES 

To authorise the Leader to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 5th and 12th 
March as correct records.
(Pages 3 - 10)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.

4. PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2018-19 

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Countryside and Transport. 
(Pages 11 - 38)

Public Document Pack



5. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST AS AT 28TH FEBRUARY 2019 

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Countryside and Transport. 
(Pages 39 - 50)

6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE FOR THE PERIOD TO 28TH 
FEBRUARY 2019 

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Countryside and Transport. 
(Pages 51 - 58)

7. SCHOOLS SERVICE MAJOR IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAMME 2019-2020 

To consider a report by County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander, Portfolio Holder for 
Learning and Welsh Language. 
(To Follow)

8. IMPROVEMENT AND ASSURANCE BOARD MINUTES 

To receive for information the minutes of the meeting of the Improvement and 
Assurance Board held on 30th January 2019. 
(Pages 59 - 66)

9. CORRESPONDENCE 

To receive such correspondence as in the opinion of the Leader is of such urgency 
as to warrant consideration.

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

To note the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting.
(Pages 67 - 68)

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the Cabinet forward work programme.
(Pages 69 - 72)



Cabinet 5 March 2019 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019

PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

County Councillors A W Davies, MC Alexander, P Davies, J Evans, R Powell and 
M Weale

The Leader welcomed Dr Caroline Turner to her first meeting of the Cabinet as Chief 
Executive. She also welcomed representatives of Hay Town Council and Abermule 
Communities Together. 

The Leader received a 1,350 signature petition presented by a delegation from Hay 
Town Council led by the Mayor, Councillor Trudy Stedman, calling on the Cabinet to 
reverse the decisions taken on 18 December 2018 in respect of properties in Hay-on-
Wye. Councillor Stedman also presented a letter advising that the Town Council was 
handing back the running of the public toilets to the County Council with effect from 1st 
April 2019. 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Stephen Hayes. 

2. MINUTES 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 12th and 
19th February as correct records. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

County Councillor James Evans declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
item 5 on the agenda, Business Rates High Street and Retail Relief Scheme 
2019-20. 

4. 2019/20 ANNUAL STRATEGIC REVIEW OF VISION 2025: OUR CIP 

Cabinet considered recommended changes to the activities and performance 
measures within Vision 2025: Our CIP following the annual review. The Vision 
had been reviewed to ensure it remained realistic and achievable within the 
current financial climate. 
 
RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That amendments 1 - 66 (set out 
in Appendix A) f
[...]
ferred to above shall be 
delegated to and determined by 
the Portfolio holder for Finance  
in consultation with the Head of 
Financial Services & Section 151 
Officer

To adopt a high street and retail 
rates relief scheme for financial 
year 2019-20 that meets the 
requirements to maximise 
funding available, to support local 
businesses seeking rate relief 
and is compliant with Welsh 
Government guidance.

Page 4



Cabinet 5 March 2019 

County Councillor James Evans returned to the meeting. County Councillor 
Martin Weale joined the meeting. 

6. DRAFT RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

Cabinet considered the draft Rights of Way Improvement Plan. The Plan had 
been produced following a 3 month consultation process. In presenting the report 
the Portfolio Holder thanked officers and everyone who had engaged in the 
consultation and he paid tribute to all the volunteers who maintained the largest 
network of public rights of way in the UK. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
To approve the Draft Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan set out in 
appendix 1 to the report and to 
recommend approval to full 
Council.

For the Council to uphold its 
statutory duty to review the 
Rights of Way Improvement Plan.

7. SCHOOLS SERVICE MAJOR IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAMME 2019-2020 

This report was deferred pending consideration of the budget by Council. 

8. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST AS AT 31ST JANUARY 2019 

Cabinet considered the financial overview and forecast report as at 31st January 
2019. The projected overspend at year end was £2.7m. 49.8% of savings had 
been delivered with £6.167m yet to be achieved. £3.9m savings included in 
previous budget plans which remained outstanding, and which were now 
undeliverable, had been removed from the budget plan for 2019/20.  The report 
also noted a grant of £28,788Welsh Government Grant to support reducing the 
need for Children to enter care in 2018/19 of £28,788 has been received. The 
Portfolio Holder for Youth and Culture updated Cabinet on some of the actions 
being taken by Children’s Services to reduce expenditure. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
1. That the contents of the report 

are noted. 
2. To accept the grant of £28,788 

from Welsh Government to 
support reducing the need for 
children to enter care detailed 
in paragraph 6.1 of the report. 

3. That given the pressure on the 

To monitor the council’s 
financial performance and 
ensure that spending remains 
within approved limits and that 
the 3% minimum general fund 
reserve is maintained.

Page 5



Cabinet 5 March 2019 

revenue budget the Cabinet 
supports the S151 Officer’s 
requirement to control 
discretionary expenditure until 
the end of the financial year. 

 

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE FOR THE PERIOD TO 31ST JANUARY 
2019 

Cabinet considered the Capital Programme update for the period ended 31st 
January 2019. The actual spend to the end of January was £50.553m and a 
further £28.652m had been committed.  This left £12.926m or 14.0% of the 
budget uncommitted at the end of January.  The report also set out a number of 
virements. 

The Monitoring Officer referred to the letter received from Abermule 
Communities Together which had been forwarded to the Cabinet along with the 
Deputy S151 Officer’s response. 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 
1. That the contents of the report 

are noted. 

2. That the virements proposed in 
section 2 of the report are 
approved and those virements 
over £500,000  are 
recommended to Full Council.

To outline the capital budget 
position as at 30th November 2018. 
  

To ensure appropriate virements, 
are carried out to align budgets with 
spending plans.

10. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence reported. 

11. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 

12. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Monitoring Officer asked Portfolio Holders to work with their Heads of 
Service to ensure that the Cabinet forward work programme was kept up to date.  

Page 6



Cabinet 5 March 2019 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 12 March 2019 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2019

PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

County Councillors A W Davies, MC Alexander, P Davies, J Evans, S M Hayes and 
R Powell

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Martin Weale. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

County Councillor A Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 3 Llanfyllin All-Through School. 

County Councillor M Alexander declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 Banw C.P. School and Llanerfyl C.in W. (Foundation) School. 

3. LLANFYLLIN ALL-THROUGH SCHOOL 

County Councillor Aled Davies left the meeting during discussion of this item 
having declared a prejudicial interest. 

Cabinet considered responses to the consultation on proposals to Llanfyllin C.P. 
School and Llanfyllin High School and establish a new bilingual all-through 
school for pupils aged 4-18 on the current sites of Llanfyllin C.P. School and 
Llanfyllin High School. Of 63 responses received, 40 had agreed with the 
proposal. Cabinet also had details of the discussion in Council on 7th March and 
responses to issues that had been raised. Cabinet was advised that the 
establishment of an all-through school would not prejudice any future decisions 
on school modernisation in the area. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
i) To receive the Consultation 

Report and the views of Full 
Council in respect of 
establishing an all-through 
school in Llanfyllin. 

To understand the issues raised 
during the consultation period.

ii) To approve the publication of a 
statutory notice to close both 
Llanfyllin C.P. School and 
Llanfyllin High School from the 
31st August 2020, and open a 
new bilingual all-through 

To provide stability and security 
of local provision.

Page 9



Cabinet 12 March 2019 

school for pupils aged 4-18 on 
the sites currently occupied by 
Llanfyllin C.P. School and 
Llanfyllin High School from the 
1st September 2020.

 
County Councillor Aled Davies returned to the meeting. 

4. BANW C.P. SCHOOL AND LLANERFYL C. IN W. (FOUNDATION) SCHOOL 

Cabinet considered the responses received to the consultation on proposals to 
close Banw C.P. School and Llanerfyl C. in W. (Foundation) School and to 
establish a new school to establish a new Welsh-medium Voluntary Aided 
primary school on the current site of Banw C.P. School. 83% of respondents had 
agreed with the proposal to merge the two schools, with 61% supporting the 
Banw C.P. School site and 36% the Llanerfyl C. in W. School site. Cabinet also 
had details of the issues raised in the debate in Council on 7th March and 
responses to those issues. 

Several Cabinet members referred to the information they had received from 
parents by email and indicated that they wanted to defer taking a decision so that 
the information could be checked. 

County Councillor Alexander left the meeting having declared an interest. 

Cabinet was advised that provided a decision was made before the end of April, 
and the statutory notice was published on 1st May 2019, a new school could 
open from 1st September 2020. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
To defer consideration to a date in 
April. 

To allow further information 
received to be checked. 

 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

Page 10



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

CABINET EXECUTIVE
26th March 2019

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Aled Davies
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Countryside and Transport

SUBJECT: Performance Report Quarter 3 2018-19

REPORT FOR: Decision

1. Summary 

1.1 This report provides a Quarter 3 2018-19 update against:

 Top 20 Performance Indicators (Appendix A)
 Corporate Improvement Plan 2018-2023 (CIP)
 Public Accountability Measures 2018-2019
 The Strategic Equality Plan 2016 - 20
 Quality Assurance 

2. Top 20 Performance Indicators (PIs)

2.1 The full detail of the Top 20 PIs can be found in Appendix A. It should be noted 
that when some measures are broken down into their subsections there are 
then 23 measures used in this comparison.

At the end of Quarter 3 the performance of the PIs is reported as follows:

2.2 From the graph above of the 9 green measures, 7 of these remain on target 
from the previous quarter and 2 have improved from the previous quarter. 
These 2 are;

 Average number of working days taken to clear fly-tipping incidents 

Page 11

4



 Percentage of calls answered within timescale (58% 1st qtr. – 97.47% 
3rd qtr.)

2.3 There is however 1 RED measure remaining but this is a drop from 5 RED 
measures reported in the previous quarter. For more detail please see 
(Appendix B (1.) (Exceptions Report of Top 20). 

3. Corporate Improvement Plan 2018-2023

3.1 At the end of quarter 3 the performance of high level activities and measures 
are reported, as follows:

3.2 At the end of December 2018 it is pleasing that 71% of high level activities due 
to be delivered in the CIP are on track or delivered. 

Key achievements include;

 The Council have successfully achieved completion of its Welsh Housing 
Quality Standard (WHQS) programme.

Page 12



 Appointment of permanent CEO Dr Caroline Turner

 Finalisation of councils new operating model

 Introduction of a new Transformation Delivery Board to take forward the 
Organisations transformation programme 

 Launch of Wellbeing information bank to enable data to be more 
accessible than ever, with live, interactive dashboards that are packed 
full of data about Powys 

 The number of people supported with technology enabled care 
continues to grow. Feedback captured is continuing to evidence that 
individuals and unpaid carers are reporting positive outcomes.

 Tri town venture launched - Three Powys towns have joined forces to 
boost their economies and share ideas around how best to sustain and 
support public services in their respective communities.

 Care Inspectorate Wales report highlighted that Children’s services have 
achieved significant improvements in certain areas, and some 
improvement in others.  There continue to be areas of practice where we 
have serious concerns.

 Local transport grants boost - Over £1.8m of grants to help fund local 
transport schemes in the county has been secured.

 Powys County Council Care Homes – the invitation to tender was 
undertaken in Quarter 3 with meetings and negotiations with bidders 
underway for the exciting opportunity of taking over the running of Powys 
County Council owned care homes. 

3.3 However, 7% of high level activities due to be delivered in the CIP that are not 
on track with major issues and 11% of measures are RED. For more detail 
please see of Appendix B (2.) (Exceptions Report of CIP) It should be noted 
that for activities only those where remedial action is deemed appropriate have 
been included. It is proposed that the actions listed in Appendix B are carried 
out by the timescales set to ensure that action is taken to bring performance 
back on track and that a complete view of CIP performance can be reported in 
Q4.

Page 13



4. Public Accountability Measures 2018-19 (PAMs)

4.1 It was agreed that from Quarter 3 onwards the PAMs will be individually 
monitored and reported back to cabinet as part of this report.

At the end of Quarter 3 the performance of the PAMs is reported as follows:

4.2 At the end of December 65% (11) of measures that have data available for 
quarter 3 are meeting or exceeding target;

The following measures are highlighted as they are currently exceeding both 
this years target and last years performance;

 PAM/012 - Percentage of households successfully prevented from 
becoming homeless

 PAM/018 - Percentage of planning applications determined in time

 PAM/
[...]
idually. 

11. Other Front Line Services 

Does the recommendation impact on other services run by the Council or on 
behalf of the Council? Yes

12. Communications 

Have Communications seen a copy of this report? Yes 
Communications Comment: The report is of public interest and requires use 
of news release and appropriate social media to publicise the 
recommendation.

13. Support Services (Legal, Finance, Corporate Property, HR, ICT, 
Business Services)

13.1 Legal: Professional Lead for Legal Services notes the content of the report 
and supports the recommendations contained. Legal Services will support the 
relevant service area in furtherance of their objectives, as and when possible

Page 16



13.2 Finance: The Finance Business Partner notes the content of the report.

14. Scrutiny 
Has this report been scrutinised? No

15. Statutory Officers 

15.1   The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) commented as follows: “I note 
the legal comments and have nothing to add to the report.

15.2    The Head of Financial Services (Deputy Section 151 Officer): The 151 Officer 
notes the content of the report.

16. Members’ Interests

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest, they should declare it at the 
start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
The above actions (2.3, 3.3, 4.3 & 5.3) 
for Cabinet and Executive 
Management Team are approved and 
resources allocated to complete them. 

To ensure the council can provide 
appropriate and timely reporting 
against the Top 20 PIs, CIP, PAMs & 
SEP

Relevant Policy (ies): CIP 2018-23; Performance Management and Quality 
Assurance Framework

Within Policy: Yes Within Budget: Yes

Relevant Local Member(s): All Members

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Executive Management Team
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:

Contact Officer: Emma Palmer
Tel: 01874 
[...]
ys ↑

58.10% 72% 97.47% ↑

5 days

Commentary
Q3
This is an improvement on the previous quarter due to the changes implemented in the service now settling in as reported in 
quarter 2.

% of calls answered within 
timescale

Owner = EMT
Lead Member = Cllr Rosemarie 
Harris

Quarterly N/A N/A N/A 90%

Commentary
Q3
Performance has improved due to 1 fte returing to work from long term sick and 3 fixed term staff being employed until the end 
of March.

Average number of working days 
taken to clear fly‐tipping incidents

Owner = Nigel Brinn
Lead Member = Cllr Phyl Davies

Quarterly
N/A (due to 
change of 
system)

N/A (due to 
change of 
system)

N/A

P
age 25



Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

 Performance Measures Timescale
2016/17 
Actual

2017/18 
Actual

Welsh 
Average 
2017/18

Target 
2018/19

inc profiled

2018/19
Trend

2.28 days 1.91 days 2.47 days ↓

0 0 0 ↔

9 days

Commentary
Q3
Cumulative figure for the first 9 months of the financial year is 6.57 days. The figure for the last 12 months is 9.47 days

Number of new local proposals for 
Improvement and Formal 
Recommendations

Owner = EMT
Lead Member = Cllr Rosemarie 
Harris

Quarterly N/A 35 N/A <35

Commentary
Q1

Q2

Q3

Q4

Number of working days/shifts per 
FTE employee lost due to sickness 
absence 

Owner = EMT
Lead Member = Cllr James Evans

Quarterly 8.91 days 9.74 days 10.4 days

P
age 26



APPENDIX B: PERFORMANCE REPORT – EXCEPTIONS Q3 2018-19

1

1. Top 20 Performance Indicators (PIs)

Service Lead Measure Issue Remedial Action By When
And Officer 
Responsible

Childrens Services Percentage of assessments completed for 
children within statutory timescales

RED against Target Clear Historic Assessments - All 
historic assessments were 
completed with the exception of 2 
assessments during this period 
which allowed for the 
performance in December to 
reach 94%.  

Jan Coles 
30th Nov 2019

Adult Services Average time from referral to delivery of 
service

Unable to report The Service have considered their 
abil
[...]
Action not on track 
with major issues

Mitigating activities 
should be identified

No data supplied

Action not started Measure not due

Trend
RAG Status Description


Performance 
improvement from 
previous period


No change in 
performance from 
previous period


Performance decline 
from previous period

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



        

1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET EXECUTIVE

 26th March 2019

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Aled Davies

Portfolio Holder for Finance

SUBJECT: Financial Overview and Forecast as at 28th February 2019 

REPORT FOR: Decision / Discussion / Information

1.  Summary 
1.1 This report provides an update on the projected revenue spend against budget for the 

2018/19 financial year and reflects the position as at 28th February 2019, it provides an 
indication of the 2018/19 full year financial forecast.  

1.2 The revenue expenditure outturn against budget is now projected to be £2.5m (January 
£2.7m) over budget, this is based on savings achieved to date but also reflects assurance 
received from budget managers that further savings will be achieved in year. 

1.3 Savings of £6.142m have been delivered to date, 50% of the total £12.296m required, with 
£6.154m yet to be achieved.  A further £140k are expected to be delivered by year end.

1.4 The report has been prepared on an exceptions basis, using actual variance against budget 
to define the RAG (Red, Amber, Green and Blue) status of the services’ financial position. 
The report only highlights those service areas where projections are forecast to exceed the 
budget provided, or services that have a significant degree of financial risk on the Council, 
and where corrective action must be taken to ensure a balanced year end budget, and 
mitigate any risk for future years.

2 Revenue Position

2.1 The revenue forecast is summarised in the table below, underlying expenditure is projected 
to exceed the budget by £3.316m (January £3.530m), 
[...]
d significantly reduces the overall deficit projected.    

The Council has made a significant level of investment into social care services in Powys. 
The additional funding provided budget to support the increased level of demand 
experienced in both service areas and also funded the detailed plans for improvement. 
Demand within Children’s services continues and this month reports an increase in the 
number of Children looked after.  This continues to be an area of financial risk for the 
Council.

The Council needs to continue to reduce the projected deficit, the requirement to further 
control discretionary expenditure until the end of the financial year will limit the impact on 
the general fund reserve.     

School budgets particularly those within the secondary sector, remain a risk that needs to 
be addressed, compliance work and action is crucial to ensure that this is managed 
effectively.   

The Monitoring Officer has no specific concerns with this report.

18 Members’ Interests

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in relation to this 
report. If Members have an interest, they should declare it at the start of the meeting and 
complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:

a. That the contents of this report are noted.  

b. To approve the virements detailed in para 
6.1 and 6.2

c. That given the pressure on the revenue 
budget the Cabinet supports the S151 
Officer’s requirement to control 

To monitor the council’s financial 
performance and ensure that 
spending remains within 
approved limits and that the 3% 
minimum general fund reserve is 
maintained.

Page 46



        

9

discretionary expenditure until the end of 
the financial year. 

Relevant Policy(ies): Financial Regulations:

Within policy: Yes Within Budget: n/a

Relevant Local Member(s):

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Jane Thomas

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: Ongoing

Contact Officer Tel E
[...]
evelopment works.

The virements proposed in section 2 of this report, are to align the actual works 
expected to be done in the current financial year to the funding required to 
finance such Capital works. This is a prudent approach to ensure that the 
Council only makes available what is required to finance the Capital 
expenditure. There are no exceptional financial implications to be reported at 
this time.

14. Scrutiny 

Has this report been scrutinised? Yes / No?

15. Data Protection

N/A

16. Statutory Officers 

The Head of Financial Services & Deputy Section 151 Officer notes the 
contents in the report.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer notes the content of the report and makes no 
specific comment upon the same. 

17.    Members’ Interests

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest, they should declare it at the 
start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
a. The contents of this report are 

noted by Cabinet.
b. That Cabinet approves 

the virement proposed in 
section 2 of this report.

To outline the capital budget position 
as at 28th February 2019. 
To ensure appropriate virements, are 
carried out.to align budgets with 
spending plans.

Page 57



Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Contact Officer: Jane Thomas
Tel: 01597-826290
Email: jane.thomas@powyscc.gov.uk

Relevant Local Member(s):
Person(s) To Implement Decision:
Date By When Decision To Be 
Implemented:
Is a review of the impact of the 
decision required?

Y / N

If yes, date of review

Person responsible for the review

Date review to be presented to  
Portfolio  Holder/ Cabinet for 
information or further action

Page 58

mailto:jane.thomas@powyscc.gov.uk


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE IMPROVEMENT AND ASSURANCE BOARD 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, 

POWYS ON WEDNESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2019

Present 
Jack
[...]
uarter 2 Report Aled Wyn Davies Ann Owen Cabinet
05/11/19 22/10/19 HRA Asset Management Strategy James Evans Dafydd Evans Cabinet
05/11/19 22/10/19 Budget Outturn as at 30 September 2019  Aled Wyn Davies Jane Thomas Cabinet
27/11/19 12/11/19 Council Tax Base Aled Wyn Davies Andrew Griffiths Cabinet

27/11/19 12/11/19 School Balances
Myfanwy Catherine 
Alexander Cabinet

17/12/19 03/12/19 Budget Outturn as at 31 October 2019  Aled Wyn Davies Jane Thomas Cabinet
21/01/20 07/01/20 Regional Technical Statement ‐ Minerals Martin Weale Peter Morris Cabinet

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	2019-03-12 Cabinet Minutes

	4 Performance Report Quarter 3 2018-19
	Appendix A - Top 20 monitoring tracker 2018-19 Q3 final
	Appendix B - Performance Report Exceptions Report 2018-19 Q3 final
	Appendix C - SEP Exceptions Report 2018-19 Dec Qtr 3 final v2
	Appendix D - BRAG status definitions

	5 Financial Overview and Forecast as at 28th February 2019
	6 Capital Programme Update for the period to 28th February 2019
	8 Improvement and Assurance Board Minutes
	Minutes

	10 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	11 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 26 March 2019 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2019

PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

County Councillors A W Davies, MC Alexander, P Davies, J Evans, S M Hayes, 
R Powell and M Weale

In attendance: County Councillors M Dorrance, J Morris, P Roberts and G Williams 
and Mr J Brautigam  
 

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 5th and 
12th March as correct records. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest reported. 

4. PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2018-19 

Cabinet considered the performance date for the third quarter of 2018/19. All but 
one for the top 20 performance indicators were on target with the two improved 
from the last quarter being the average number of working days taken to clear 
fly-tipping incidents and the percentage of calls answered within timescale going 
from 58% in the 1st quarter to 97.47% in the 3rd quarter. 

71% of high level activities were on track with the key achievements including 
completion of the Welsh Quality Housing Standard programme, the appointment 
of the new Chief Executive and finalisation of the council’s new operating model. 
However, 7% of high level activities due to be delivered in the CIP were not on 
track with major issues and 11% of measures were red. The report set out a 
number of actions to be taken to bring performance back on track.
 
RESOLVED Reason for decision:
That the actions set out in 2.3, 3.3, 
4.3 & 5.3 of the report for Cabinet 
and Executive Management Team 
are approved and resources 
allocated to complete them. 

To ensure the council can provide 
appropriate and timely reporting 
against the Top 20 PIs, CIP, PAMs 
& SEP



Cabinet 26 March 2019 

5. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST AS AT 28TH FEBRUARY 2019 

Cabinet considered the financial overview and forecast report as at 28th February 
and noted that there had been a slight improvement on the previous month’s 
figures. In response to questions about the £1.16m overspend in the schools’ 
delegated budget, the Portfolio Holder for Learning and Welsh Language advised 
that only 2 primary schools and 3 secondary schools had unlicensed budgets 
and that officers were working closely with them to being their budgets in line. 
She paid tribute to school leaders for the creative and co-operative approach 
they were taking to bring costs down. 

The Chair of the Finance Panel spoke to the Panel’s concerns about the 
robustness of savings plans, the risks associated with the Children’s Services 
budget and the need for mandatory financial training for Heads of Service and 
Portfolio Holders. The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Countryside and 
Transportation advised that savings put forward by services had been subject to 
scrutiny by the Savings Panel and the Head of Finance advised that the Cabinet 
would be provided with an outturn report on savings at the end of the financial 
year. Regarding savings in Children’s Services, the Portfolio Holder 
acknowledged the risk associated with this and noted the budget strategy had 
put an additional sum in reserves to cover this issue. He accepted the 
recommendation that Heads of Service and Portfolio Holders receive mandatory 
financial training. 

The report also set out two virements. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
1. That the contents of the report 

are noted.
2. To approve the virements 

detailed in paragraphs 6.1 and 
6.2 of the report.

3. That given the pressure on 
the revenue budget the 
Cabinet supports the S151 
Officer’s requirement to 
control discretionary 
expenditure until the end of 
the financial year.

To monitor the council’s financial 
performance and ensure that 
spending remains with approved 
limits and that the 3% minimum 
genera fund is maintained. 

 

6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE FOR THE PERIOD TO 28TH FEBRUARY 
2019 

Cabinet received the Capital Programme update report for the period ended 28th 
February 2019. The Head of Finance advised that Wales Audit Office were 
considering the appropriate treatment of HRA right to buy capital receipts.
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 
1. That the contents of the report To outline the capital budget 



Cabinet 26 March 2019 

are noted. 

2. That the virements proposed in 
section 2 of the report are 
approved and those virements 
over £500,000  are 
recommended to Full Council.

position as at 28th February 2019. 
  

To ensure appropriate virements, 
are carried out to align budgets with 
spending plans.

7. SCHOOLS SERVICE MAJOR IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAMME 2019-2020 

Cabinet considered the Schools Service’s Major Improvement Programme for 
2019/20.  In presenting the report the Portfolio Holder for Learning and Welsh 
Language thanked Welsh Government for the increase in funding for school 
improvement. She advised that allocated budget for 2019/20 was £2m, and it 
was expected that the budget would reduce to £1m in the following years. She 
referred to the issue of spending large amounts on small schools highlighted in 
the Scrutiny report and explained that it was sometimes necessary to spend 
money on the upkeep of small schools to keep them open as the schools service 
did not have sufficient staff to proceed with modernisation proposals. She 
commended the work of the secondary schools who had co-operated to deliver 
distance learning GCSE courses through ICT. 

The Chair of the Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee expanded on the 
Committee’s recommendations and called for a review of number of schools the 
council could afford to support. In response to Scrutiny comments about the 
impact of DDA works on the wider budget, the Portfolio Holder noted that most 
schools had now been adapted to meet the needs of most learners. 
 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. That the Major Improvements 

Programme for financial year 
2019-2020 as set out in 
Appendix A be approved.

2. That the Portfolio holder for 
education in consultation with 
the Head of Learning has 
delegated authority to make 
changes to the Major 
Improvements Programme that 
are within budget and in 
accordance with Capital Budget 
virement rules for approval.

3. That project underspends of 
£94,455 in financial year 2018-
2019 highlighted in green fill 
within Appendix A, are 
approved and rolled forwards 
from financial year 2018-2019 

To progress the School 
Transformation Programme and 
meet Welsh Government fit for 
purpose objectives



Cabinet 26 March 2019 

and into 2019-2020.

8. IMPROVEMENT AND ASSURANCE BOARD MINUTES 

Cabinet received the minutes of the Improvement and Assurance Board meeting 
held on 30th January, but questioned whether the attendance list was accurate. 

9. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence. 

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

Cabinet received for information the list of delegated decisions taken by portfolio 
holders since the last meeting. 

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Cabinet received the forward work programme. 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)


